

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: Writ Petition No.6156 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	03.03.2026	<p><u>SRK, J</u></p> <p>Notice before admission.</p> <p>Sri V.M.Krishna Rao, learned counsel representing Sri M.Ananda Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for NHAI takes notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.</p> <p>Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.3 and 4.</p> <p>Heard the learned counsel for the Writ Petitioner and learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2.</p> <p>It is the case of the Writ Petitioner that the petitioner's lands are situated on the southern side of National Highway. Despite the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways (MoRTH) granting clearance in August, 2022 to widen the stretch from Anakapalli to Rajahmundry into a Six lane highway followed by Union Government approvals, no Notification was issued under</p>	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>Sections 3A or 3D of the National Highways Act, 1956, expressing the intention to expand or acquire the petitioner's lands in Sy.No.674/8 (now being claimed to be in Sy.No.674/10). The respondents, without following due procedure prescribed under the law, are trying to dispossess the petitioner from the subject land.</p> <p>Learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 seeks time for getting instructions.</p> <p>In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, the respondents are directed not to dispossess the petitioner from the subject property admeasuring 486.6 square yards (now being claimed to be in Sy.No.674/10) of Thummapala Sivaru, Kothavooru village, Anakapalli Mandal and District, for a period of six (06) weeks.</p> <p>List the matter after two (02) weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>SRK, J</u></p> <p>DNB</p>	